## ORDINANCE NO. 15-748

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 364 AND ESTABLISH THE RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS FOR MEMBERS OF THE ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the City of Clarksville, Arkansas, has heretofore established an Advertising and Promotion Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Clarksville, Arkansas is desirous of amending the Ordinance which established that Commission to clarify the residency requirements of the Commissioners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLARKSVILLE, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: The membership of the Advertising and Promotion Commission consists of seven (7) members. Four (4) of those members are to be hotel, motel or restaurant owners or managers, two (2) are to be members of the City Council, and one (1) is to be from the public at large.

SECTION 2: The members of the commission shall reside within the City of Clarksville, Arkansas, provided however, that should the Council be unable to fill the commission with qualified members who reside within the corporate limits of the City of Clarksville two (2) of the four (4) members selected from the hotel, motel, or restaurant owners or managers category may reside outside the corporate limits of the City of Clarksville, Arkansas, provided that they reside in Johnson County, Arkansas.

SECTION 3: If any provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

PASSED THIS 13<sup>th</sup> day of July 2015.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Mark Simpson, Mayor

Salvan V

Barbara Blackard, Clerk/Treasurer